House Research Act Summary

CHAPTER: 174 SESSION: 2014 Regular Session

TOPIC: Minnesota Historical Society

Analyst: Mark Shepard Date: April 28, 2014

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd/.

Overview

Makes a number of changes in laws governing the Minnesota Historical Society.

Section

- **Definitions; tort claims.** Includes the Minnesota Historical Society in the list of entities covered by the law governing tort claims against state agencies.
- Other eligible persons; insurance. In the law governing eligibility for participation in the state employee group insurance program, refers to "an employee" of the Minnesota Historical Society, rather than referring to "a salaried employee".
- **Director's responsibilities; historic preservation.** In the law governing the state historic preservation plan, updates references to federal laws.
- **Historic Forestville.** In the law governing state historic sites, refers to "Historic Forestville", rather than to "Meighen Store".
- **Sibley Historic Site.** Adds Sibley Historic Site in Dakota County to the statutory list of state historic sites.
- **Washburn Crosby Complex (Mill City Museum).** Adds the Washburn Crosby Complex (Mill City Museum) in Hennepin County to the statutory list of state historic sites.
- 7 **Minnesota History Center.** Refers to the Minnesota History Center rather than to the State History Center.
- **Repealer.** Removes Bourassa's Fur Post in St. Louis County and William Le Duc House in Dakota County from the statutory list of state historic sites.